






ATTACHMENT 1 – ANALYSIS OF COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
20.12   Zoning Districts and Permitted Uses 
 
General Plan:   Low Density Residential  
 
Zoning:  R-1 – Single-Family Residential 
 
20.16   Land Use Classifications 
 
Single family residential 
 
Surrounding             North - SFR   East – SFR 
Property Use South - SFR   West – SFR 
 
20.20.080   Secondary Residential Units. 
Not applicable.    
 
20.24.020   Table of Site Regulations by District.   
 

 Existing 
(approx.) 

Proposed 
(approx.) 

Requirement 

Setbacks    
Front (west)  14’ No change 15’ 
Side (north) 2’-9” No change 3’-9” 
Side (south) 7’-7” No change 3’-9” 
Rear (east) 47’-1” No change 20’ 

Area    
Lot Size 3,850 No change -- 
Lot Coverage 31% No change 50% 

Maximum Height 19’ 28’ 28’ max. 
 
20.24.030   Overlay District Regulations. 
Not applicable. 
 
20.24.040   Hillside Residential Regulations.   
Not applicable. 
 



20.24.050   Floor-Area-Ratio.   
 

 Existing 
(approx.) 

Proposed Requirement 

Lot Size 3850 No change -- 
Floor Area    

First-floor  1186 1230 -- 
Second-floor n/a 788  
Cellar 175 226  
Garage  185 No change  
Total  1546 2429  
Total Counted 1361* 2023* ** -- 

Floor Area Ratio 54.4% 53% .55 
     * 185 sq. ft. exempted from “total counted” as permitted by MC 20.24.050 for enclosed 
parking spaces. 
    ** 55 sq. ft. exempted from “total counted” as permitted by MC 20.24.050 for enclosed 
staircases and 226sq.ft. exempted for cellar area, which under the previous code section  
      
20.24.060   Setback Areas, Encroachments.  
Not applicable.         
 
20.24.100   Distances between Structures.  
Not applicable.         
 
20.24.110   Fences, Landscaping, Screening.  
See Discussion of Key Issues. 
 
20.24.130   Accessory Buildings.  
Not applicable  
 
20.28   Off-Street Parking Requirement.   
See project description.        
  
20.40 Housing Provisions 
Not applicable. 
 
20.44 Non-conforming Uses, Structures and Lot 
The home has a nonconforming front yard setback of 14’ where 15’ is required.   
 
20.48   Removal of Trees 
Not applicable.  
 
20.52   Flood Damage Prevention Regulations 
Not applicable. 
 
20.58   Art in Public Places Program 
Not applicable. 



20.68   Green Building Program 
See staff report attachments. 
 
20.100.030   Use Permits. 
Not applicable.     
 
20.100.040   Variances. 
Not applicable. 
 
20.100.010  Common Permit Procedures. 
Public notice of this application was provided on October 30, 2009 in the form of mailed notice 
to property owners and occupants within a 100-foot radius, and posted in three locations.  
 
20.100.050   Design Review. 
See Discussion of Key Issues. 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




















